-   Male  24.3yrs 23.2yrs 23.2yrs 23.3yrs

   -   Female 27.2yrs 25.9yrs 25.9yrs 26.0yrs

Financial assumptions

Rate of CPI inflation  2.70% 3.30% 3.30% 2.70%

Rate of increase in salaries 4.20% 4.80% 4.80% 4.20%

Rate of increase in pensions 2.80% 3.40% 3.40% 2.80%

Rate for discounting scheme liabilities 2.10% 2.80% 2.80% 4.80%

31.8 Sensitivity Analysis

The estimated defined benefit obligation is sensitive to changes in the actuarial
assumptions set out in the preceding table. The sensitivity analysis below shows how
the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by reasonably possible
changes in the actuarial assumptions at the balance sheet date. The impact of the
change in each assumption assumes that all other assumptions remain constant. The
estimations in the sensitivity analysis are calculated on an actuarial basis using the
projected unit credit method.

3: NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Copeland Borough Council: Statement of Accounts 2022/23   95

Sensitivity analysis

Liabilities Assets
(Deficit)/
Surplus

Projected
Service cost
for next year

Projected Net
Interest cost
for next year

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 31.3.23 (82,912) 88,405 5,493 1,393 (302)

+0.5% p.a. discount rate (76,596) 88,405 11,809 1,185 (668)

+0.25% p.a. inflation (86,319) 88,405 2,086 1,515 (136)

+0.25% p.a. pay growth (83,332) 88,405 5,073 1,393 (279)

1 year increase in life
expectancy

(84,617) 88,405 3,788 1,428 (218)

+1% change in 2022-23
investment returns

(82,912) 89,283 6,371 1,393 (344)

'-1% change in 2022-23
investment returns

(82,912) 87,527 4,615 1,393 (259)

Sensitivity analysis

Liabilities Assets
(Deficit)/
Surplus

Projected
Service cost
for next year

Projected Net
Interest cost
for next year

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 31.3.22 (118,269) 93,557 (24,712) 2,974 691

+0.1% p.a. discount rate (108,429) 93,557 (14,872) 2,531 489

'+0.1% p.a. inflation (123,611) 93,557 (30,054) 3,206 842

+0.1% p.a. pay growth (118,869) 93,557 (25,312) 2,974 709

1 year increase in life
expectancy

(121,899) 93,557 (28,342) 3,071 794

+1% change in 2021-22
investment returns

(118,269) 94,487 (23,782) 2,974 665

'-1% change in 2021-22
investment returns

(118,269) 92,627 (25,642) 2,974 717

31.9 Risks and Investment strategy

The principal risks to the Council of the Scheme are those associated with longevity
(life expectancy) assumptions, structural changes (i.e. large-scale withdrawals from
the scheme), changes to inflation and financial risks associated with the Scheme’s
investment activities.

The Scheme’s primary long-term risk is that scheme assets will fall short of its
liabilities (i.e. promised benefits payable to members). The aim of the Scheme’s
investment risk management is to balance the minimisation of the risk of an overall
reduction in the value of the Scheme with maximising the opportunity for gains across